JOE LOMBARDO Governor STATE OF NEVADA

THE VALUE OF THE PARTY OF THE P

DR. KRISTOPHER SANCHEZ Director

PERRY FAIGIN NIKKI HAAG MARCEL F. SCHAERER Deputy Directors

STEVEN MCDONALD, ESQ., MBA Executive Director

## DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY OFFICE OF NEVADA BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COUNCILS STANDARDS NEVADA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

Advanced Esthetician: Acknowledgement of Policies & Responsibilities

On January 1, 2022 Senate Bill 291 went into effect. Senate Bill 291 created a new licensing type: advanced esthetician. As per the Bill, the scope of practice for an advanced esthetician includes but is not limited to exfoliation, microdermabrasion, microneedling, dermaplaning, extractions, hydrotherapy and nonablative, esthetic medical procedures. Advanced esthetics includes the scope of practice of esthetics as defined in NRS 644A.075. It's the responsibility of the Advanced Esthetician to notify the Board immediately if s/he begins offering advanced esthetic services that require the supervision of a health care professional. Advanced esthetic services that require the oversight of a health care professional may not, in any circumstances, be performed without such oversight.

Per Board policy, an Advanced Esthetician shall immediately notify the Board, in writing, after any change relating to the supervision of advanced esthetic services. Such changes may include but are not limited to a permanent or temporary change of the overseeing health care professional, or the commencement or termination of the supervisory relationship with the health care professional.

Written notification can be sent via email to <u>inspection@nvcosmo.com</u> or via USPS mail to:

Nevada State Board of Cosmetology Attn: Janie Huggins, Chief Compliance Officer 8945 W. Russell Rd. #200 Las Vegas, NV 89148

I understand that under no circumstances shall an advanced esthetician perform any ablative esthetic medical procedure. An ablative medical procedure means an esthetic medical procedure that is expected to excise (remove by cutting), vaporize, disintegrate or remove living tissue. \_\_\_\_\_ (Licensee Initials)

I understand that an advanced esthetician may only perform a non ablative procedure under the supervision of a health care professional. Supervising health care professionals will be required to execute a "Collaboration with Advanced Esthetician" acknowledgment form for each Advanced Esthetician s/he is supervising. 1 (Licensee Initials)
I understand that a health care professional is defined in NRS 453C.030 and includes: advanced practice registered nurses, physicians and physician assistants. (Licensee Initials)
I understand that physical supervision requires the health care professional be:
1. Readily available for immediately consultation with the advanced esthetician by phone or other communication technology which allows the health care professional and advanced esthetician to communicate in real time AND
2. Remains within 60 miles or 60 minutes of the location at which the procedure is being performed and is readily available to provide in-person care if any problems arise during the procedure. (Licensee Initials)
I understand the scope of practice of an Advanced Esthetician includes only those services which are performed for esthetic purposes and does not include the treatment of medical, physical or mental ailments.  Licensee Initials
I understand that an advanced esthetician licensed by the Board may only practice in a licensed cosmetological establishment. It's possible that an establishment where cosmetology services are performed may be required to hold more than one license from more than one licensing body. It is the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that s/he is practicing in a location that is licensed by the Board. (Licensee Initials)
I understand that all Board licensees have a responsibility to perform services in a safe and sanitary manner. Licensees have a responsibility to refuse service whenever a service cannot be performed safely (Licensee Initials)

I understand that this document as well as other documents, federal and state laws and regulations governing the practice of advanced esthetics are subject to change. I also understand that it is the responsibility of the licensee to remain in compliance with the rules and regulations of Chapter 644A of the NRS and NAC and SB 291, including changes made after the initial license is granted.

I understand that failure to comply may result in disciplinary action including but

I understand that failure to comply may result in disciplinary action including but not limited to fines, license suspension or revocation.  (Licensee Initials)		
By signing this document you affirm that you have read and understand the foregoing paragraphs and agree to abide by their terms.		
Date:	License Number:	
Printed Name:	Signature:	

Version 3/6/2025